
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

7 March 2018 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Jobs and Economy Committee will be held on Thursday, 15 March  2018 
in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: B C Carr 

M J Crow (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
L Fletcher 

J W Handley 
M Handley 
A Harper (Chair) 
P Lally 
R S Robinson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 6 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018.   
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

4.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - BUSINESS GROWTH 
 

PAGES 7 - 14 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Business Growth Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives, and to provide an update as to the 
latest key performance indicators in the Business Growth 
Business Plan. 
 
 

 

5.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 

PAGES 15 - 18 

 To update members of the Committee on recent work within 
the Economic Regeneration Team. 
 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON KEY SITES 
 

PAGES 19 - 26 

 To update members of the Committee on the progress of 
housing sites across the Borough. 
 
 

 

7.   HS2 UPDATE 
 

PAGES 27 - 32 

 To update the Committee on progress on HS2 and related 
Growth Strategy issues.  
 
 

 

8.   STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY 
ASSESSMENT REVIEW 
 

PAGES 33 - 36 

 To note the supply of urban sites identified in the Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and publish 
the SHLAA. 
 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 37 - 38 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



1 
 

JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

16 JANUARY 2018 
 
 

Present:  Councillor A Harper, Chair  

  
Councillors: S J Carr (substitute) 

M J Crow (Vice Chair) 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 

 D A Elliott (substitute) 
L Fletcher  
J W Handley 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
R S Robinson 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B C Carr. 
 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 
29. MINUTES 
  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017 were confirmed, with 
an amendment to minute no. 30 - Part Two Local Plan - to include the words 
“and flood mitigation” after the words “These were to remain as open space” 
in the second paragraph thereof. 

 
 
30. OCCUPANCY OF THE MAIN EMPLOYMENT SITES AND BUSINESS 
 SURVEYS UPDATE 
 

Members considered the report which gave an update on the occupancy 
rates of key employment sites, including Beeston, Eastwood, Kimberley and 
Stapleford town centres and informed of business survey results gained 
following data capture visits to those sites. 
 
The absence of reference to visitor economy and heritage tourism was 
queried and it was noted that the sites visited were B Class employment use 
sites, although that was not to suggest that the visitor economy was not 
important. 
 
It was stated that the graphs contained within the report were not particularly 
informative and a break down was requested in respect of the terminology 
“other” in the graph relating to the overall industry sector split.  Officers 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

confirmed that, in future, the information would be presented in a more 
specific manner and that the Committee would be updated in relation to this. 
 
 RESOLVED that the update on the occupancy of main employment 
sites be provided to Committee twice a year, subject to when the new 
data is captured, these figures would be reported to the next available 
Committee. 
 
 

31. UPDATE ON KEY SITES 
 
 Members noted the report which provided an update on the progress of 

housing sites across the Borough. 
 
 It was stated that progress had been made further to the Committee‟s 

previously expressed concerns about sites which were stalling.  Some sites 
had section 106 agreements signed and were active sites.  The overall picture 
was positive which was reflective of the significant upturn in housing numbers 
which were expected to come forward in 2017/18. 

  
 Progress on Moult‟s Yard, Stapleford was queried and it was stated that work 

on site was anticipated to commence within the next couple of months.   
 
 Residents at Eastwood had queried progress of road works in proximity to the 

Beamlight site and it was stated that discussions were ongoing between 
County Highways and the developer over visibility splays.  Consequently, 
there had been some delays although, on the eastern side of the site, all 
conditions regarding contaminations and vent drainage were being resolved 
in preparation for selling the site to a developer.  Regarding the Eastwood 
side of the Beamlight site, it was noted that this had been sold to a separate 
developer. 

 
 Further information on flooding issues in relation to the Manor Garage Site at 

Toton was requested and concern was expressed that the waterway may be 
fenced off and not maintained.  It was stated that although the site was in 
close proximity to the watercourse, this was not defended by the left bank 
flood defences.  Work was underway to make development of the site 
possible. 

 
 The position regarding Mushroom Farm was queried and it was stated that 

the site was being sold, although the developer currently wished to remain 
anonymous.  A further update would be brought to the March Committee. 

 
 Regardin
[...]
mprehensively by gaining a better understanding of specifics.  
The Council was aiming to achieve successful places people would want to 
visit by tailoring things specifically to respond to issues affecting each town 
centre. 

 
  RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Business Growth Plan be approved. 
2. It be RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that 

a sum of £20,000 be included in the 2018/19 and 2019/20 revenue 

Page 3



4 
 

budgets to meet the cost of contributing to the work of the Greater 
Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board on reviewing the Aligned 
Core Strategy. 

 
 

35. HOUSING DELIVERY WORKSHOP AND DEVELOPMENT PROTOCOL 
 
 Members received the update on the workshop and a potential protocol 

across greater Nottingham to assist in the delivery of housing on previously 
developed sites, together with the draft version of the protocol.  The protocol 
was intended to build on the good practice already taking place across 
Greater Nottingham to promote a more collaborative approach. 

 
 That Chair referenced Broxtowe‟s role as Chair of the Joint Planning Advisory 

Board.  One of the criticisms of joint working was that councils with 
geographically different areas did things in different ways which posed 
difficulties.  The proposals were an attempt to achieve a greater degree of 
consistency with the aim of making things more attractive and sustainable and 
ensuring that developers were clear in their expectations. 

 
  RESOLVED to endorse the Development Protocol. 
 
 
36. HS2 UPDATE 
 
 Members noted the update on progress on HS2 and related Growth Strategy 

issues.  It was stated that a lot of work had been undertaken in the East 
Midlands by many organisations which was ongoing. 

 
 It was noted that details of a strategic meeting in Leicester on the East 

Midlands infrastructure project had not been disseminated by East Midlands 
Councils (EMC).  Officers would liaise with colleagues at EMC to ensure that 
such invitations were disseminated appropriately in future. 

 
 The strategic attitude towards Toton was queried, bearing in mind the 

influence of the City given that the location was in Broxtowe.  It was stated 
that Broxtowe was playing a positive role and was desirous of seeing junction 
work and access roads put in as soon as possible and jobs being created on 
the site.  Broxtowe had been in discussions and was looking at how it might 
be able to „forward borrow‟ to get the infrastructure in place.  It was a 
balancing act requiring patience to work with various groups and Ministers 
were also being spoken to. 

 
 
37. STAFFING UPDATE 
 
 The Committee noted the staffing update report for the Planning Department 

following a departmental restructure which was reported to the Policy and 
Performance Committee on 4 July 2017.  Recruitment was underway to 
address under-staffing.  Members thanked officers for their diligent work. 

 

Page 4



5 
 

 
38. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN UPDATE 
 
 Members noted the progress on preparation of the ten Neighbourhood Plans, 

as set out in the appendix to the report.  There were challenges but it was a 
positive picture. 

 
 Councillor S J Carr stated that there was likely to be a Plan launched for 

Beeston North in the spring. 
 
 Councillor J W Handley placed on record his thanks on behalf of Brinsley to 

officers for their hard work. 
 
 Councillor M E Plackett, ward member for Bramcote, was invited to address 

the Committee.  Councillor Plackett thanked officers for their work with the 
Bramcote Neighbourhood Forum.  Councillor Plackett also specifically 
thanked the Bramcote Neighbourhood Forum for its diligence and hard work 
on Bramcote‟s Neighbourhood Plan.  The Forum‟s consultation process of 
meetings and workshops had given Bramcote residents the opportunity to 
engage in the process and the steering group had been ably led by its Chair, 
Paul Nathaniel. 

 
 Residents were concerned to protect the Open Green Spaces in Bramcote as 

referenced in the Borough Council‟s Part 2 Plan.  Although it had been 
advised that Local Green Spaces were afforded the same protection as 
Green Belt, Councillor Plackett stated that nothing resonated more in the 
public‟s mind than protection of such open spaces as Green Belt.  Councillor 
Plackett therefore requested that the Committee submit in its Part 2 Plan 
proposals to the Inspectorate for their consideration those remaining plots of 
Bramcote green spaces retain their Green Belt defined status. 

 
 Officers confirmed that the Part 2 Local Plan would be coming back to this 

Committee.  Officers were clear of the Bramcote Forum‟s stance and that 
would be debated when the Part 2 Local Plan was reported to a future 
meeting of this Committee. 

 
 
39. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The most significant upcoming item would be the Part 2 Local Plan which was 

anticipated to be on the March or April agenda.   A report on Phase 2 funding 
for The Square development would be presented to the March Committee. 

 
  RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

_________________________ 
Chair 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee   15 March 2018 
 

6 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – BUSINESS GROWTH  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Business Growth 
Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide 
an update as to the latest key performance indicators in the Business Growth 
Business Plan. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are reviewed and 
refreshed annually.  This Committee approved the current Business Growth 
Business Plan on 26 January 2017.  

 
3. Perfo
[...]
s being made in securing re-use 
of vacant units. 

 
 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  15 March 2018  
 

13 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members of the Committee on recent work within the 
Economic Regeneration Team.  

 
2. Background 
 

Work has commenced on the Council’s updated Economic 
Regeneration Strategy, which was approved in November 2017. A 
summary of recent work is in included within the appendix and the 
Committee is asked to note the contents of the report.  
 

3. Financial implications 
 
 Any external funding received for the purpose of economic development 

will be utilised in accordance with the Economic Regeneration Strategy. 
The details will be reported to the relevant committee for consideration 
with revenue and capital budgets amended accordingly. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Jobs and Economy Committee  15 March 2018  
 

14 
 

APPENDIX 
 
Bidding:  
 
The Economic Development Team, in collaboration with the Interim 
Regeneration Project Manager and Head of Property Services, produced and 
submitted a business case in late January to secure funding for Beeston 
Square Phase 2.  This was a substantial piece of work with all members of the 
Economic Development Team working extremely hard to meet the required 
deadline. 
 
The funding has been made available through the N2 Town Centre 
Programme which is derived from Local Growth Fund Round three monies with 
Nottinghamshire County Council providing the administration for the 
programme.  
 
The business case included details on the strategic, economic, commercial, 
financial and management aspects of the Beeston Square Phase 2.  It is 
expected that a decision will be made on the funding close to the end of the 
2017/18 finan
[...]

Under the Connectivity theme the Growth Strategy refers to important connectivity 
requirements which include: 

 New Toton Lane and links to the A52 East of Bardills roundabout 

 New junctions on A52 to the west of the M1 

 Grade separated junction off the A52 offering access to the hub station 

 Local access linkages to/from the station including to and from 
Stapleford 

 Park and ride at J25 of the M1 

 Internal connectivity in connection with the ‘innovation village’ 

 Classic compatible and rail connectivity via improvement to Trent 
junction 

 
Mention is made in the document of the desirability of creating a powerful delivery 
body to work at scale to drive forward the growth vision for the network of garden 
villages. 
 
Delivery vehicle 
 
Discussions are currently taking place concerning the exact form of the delivery 
vehicle for the area of strategic growth. Options range from a ‘collaboration’ of 
interested stakeholders; to a ‘new town development company’ with an urban 
development company or a joint venture company in between. The chosen vehicle 
will impact on issues such as whether planning powers remain with Broxtowe or vest 
in the new structure, and the financial resources which will be available to the area to 
be developed. 
 
Key asks 
 
There are a number of ‘key asks’ which are considered to be of critical importance to 
the success of the HS2 project:  
 
1. Provision for a Classic Compatible Link between the MML and HS2 at the Hub 

Station. 
 
2. Capacity improvements at Trent Junctions sufficient to enable the Midlands 

Connect ITSS for the Hub Station to be delivered. 
 
3.  Relocation of NR/DB Cargo Depot to another location within the East 

Midlands. 
  
4 . Provision of a confirmed route for tram extension from Toton Park and Ride to 

the Hub Station. 

Page 30



Jobs and Economy Committee  15 March 2018 

26 
 

5. Provision of public transport overbridge to allow for tram extensions and bus 
connectivity across the Hub Station, and further multi-modal and pedestrian 
bridges to the north of the Hub Station. 

 
6. Provision for a fully integrated Transport Interchange within the Hub Station. 
  
7. Provision from cycling and walking routes to the Hub Station from 

surroundingCommunities. 
 
8. Provision for local road connectivity from Long Eaton and Stapleford/Sandiacre. 
  
9. Provision for direct connectivity from the A52 to the Hub Station consistent with 

‘Three Phase Access Strategy’ set out in the Growth Strategy. 
 
10. Provision for decked car park at the Hub Station as part of a wider strategic car 

parking strategy the Innovation Campus proposal. 
 
11. DfT/HS2 Ltd to designate Staveley as construction base for Phase 2b.  
 
12. DfT/HS2 Ltd to amend HS2 ITSS to ensure that both Sheffield Classic 

Compatible services stop at Chesterfield. 
 
13.  DfT/HS2 Ltd to partially open Hub Station by 2030. 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  15 March 2018 

27 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT 
REVIEW 
 

1. Purpose of report 

To note the supply of urban sites identified in the Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and publish the SHLAA. Given issues faced 
by our colleague Councils at Ashfield and Gedling regarding housing delivery, 
it is intended to have up to date housing completions included up to 31 March 
2018 to have very most up to date picture on housing supply to inform the 
examination into the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan. 

 
2. Background 

The SHLAA will inform decisions on housing delivery in the Part 2 Local Plan. 
Following publication of the SHLAA it is intended to report the Part 2 Local 
plan to the next available committee. 

 
3. Details 

The SHLAA is available in the members’ room and on the council’s website. 
As with previous years the position on overall housing supply is good with 
some sites such as Chetwynd Barracks which will
[...]
lanning permission (excluding 

Core Strategy allocations) which takes the figure down to 2,465. Added to this is a 

‘windfall allowance’ of 200 homes which is in line with advice in the NPPF and takes 

the final supply figure to 2665. 

The five year supply therefore amounts to 3.9 years with a shortfall of 771 which is 

proposed to be met with additional allocations to be made in the Part 2 Local Plan 

which will be reported to a future Jobs and Economy Committee. This figure does 

not indicate that additional allocations will be required to those already included and 

consulted on in the publication version of the Part 2 Local Plan.  

Whole plan supply 

The overall supply of homes during the Plan period (to 2018) is good, with a number 

of large sites anticipated to continue build rates beyond the five year supply period 

and, in the case of Chetwynd Barracks, beyond the end of the Plan. Excluding sites 

to be allocated in the Green Belt, the shortfall of available sites over the whole plan 

period amounts to 152 dwellings. 

Page 35



29 
 

Decisions on the final version of the Part 2 Local Plan will be reported back to the 

next Jobs and Economy Committee. However, the information in the SHLAA gives a 

good indication that it will be possible to include a buffer of housing sites both over a 

five year and whole plan period which will be helpful to ensure a sound Part 2 Local 

Plan. 

 

 

Page 36



Jobs and Economy Committee  15 March 2018 
 

30 
 

Report of the Chair of the Jobs and Economy Committee 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   

 
3. Work Programme 
 

28 June 2018  Local Plan Part 2 

 New Homes Bonus Calculation 
 

 
4. Dates of future meetings 

 

 6 September 2018 

 22 November 2018 

 31 January 2019 
 

(All meetings to start at 7.00 pm) 
 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to consider the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - BUSINESS GROWTH
	5 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
	6 UPDATE ON KEY SITES
	6.1 Site Update

	7 HS2 UPDATE
	7.1 HS2 update - Appendix

	8 STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT REVIEW
	8.1 SHLAA appendix

	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

15 MARCH 2018 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Harper, Chair 
 

Councillors: M J Crow (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
D A Elliott (substitute) 
L Fletcher 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
W J Longdon (substitute) 
M E Plackett (substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B C Carr, J W Handley, 
M Handley, J K Marsters and R S Robinson 

 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 

41 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 were confirmed and signed. 
 
 

42 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
BUSINESS GROWTH  
 
Members noted the report which focussed on progress against targets identified in the 
Business Growth Business Plan.   
 
The Part 2 Local Plan was discussed with regards to 31 December 2018 being a 
realistic target for the adoption of the plan.  It was considered that this allowed time for 
the inspection period. 
 
The debate then centred on the beginnings of construction at Moult’s Yard, progress 
on the development at Beeston Square and the viability work for the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL).   
 
There was concern that occupancy rates for Stapleford Town Centre continued to be 
low.  Action that the Council had taken to improve the situation was noted, including 
the introduction of free Wi-Fi and the re-definition of town centre boundaries to 
concentrate business activity included in the Part 2 Local Plan.  It was also noted 
progress on the redevelopment of the former police station site was good, with 



permission granted for 12 affordable homes.  It was requested that a report be brought 
to Committee specifically focused on Stapleford Town Centre. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been no progress on developing the 
Apprenticeship Campaign.  It was stated that this was being included in the Council’s 
work on job fairs and employer engagement.   
 
The Committee was then given a brief update on the position of each of the 
Neighbourhood Plan areas in respect of their readiness to submit their plans. 
 
 

43 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 

 Members noted the report which provided an update on the progress of recent work 
within the Economic Regeneration Team.  It was requested that the number of 
businesses that attended the business health checks and business advice sessions 
be provided to the Committee.  

 
 Councillor R MacRae made representation to the Committee regarding job fairs in 

Stapleford. 
 
Discussion progressed on to brown field development and whether there was a point 
at which it became impossible or uneconomic to redevelop sites.   
 
It was noted that a grant had been given to the Council dedicated to looking at the 
level of contamination at Beamlight.  It was confirmed that there would be no houses 
built on brownfield sites until it was entirely safe to do so.   
 
The former site of the Myfords factory in Beeston was discussed with regard to 
pollution.  It was noted that planning permission for 47 dwellings had been granted 
and that there had been no evidence of pollutants that would prevent development 
and no out of the ordinary pollutants. 
 
 

44 HS2 UPDATE  
 
It was noted that this was an important work stream for the Toton and Chilwell 
Neighbourhood Forum.   
 
There was a discussion concerning the proposed delivery vehicle, for which a range of 
options were being discussed including a collaboration of interested stakeholders, a 
new town development company and a joint venture company. The discussion centred 
on whether planning powers would remain with Broxtowe or be vested in the new 
structure.  It was stated that there was a need for a constructive partnership with 
landowners and other local authorities to ensure that the greatest benefit is derived 
from HS2.  It was confirmed that the Council would not be willing to delegate its 
planning powers to any delivery vehicle without very substantial assurances. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



45 STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT REVIEW  
 
The Committee noted the supply of urban sites identified in the Strategic Housing 
Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) which had been published on the Council’s 
website. 
 
The importance of providing evidence in the SHLAA that was as up to date as 
possible was discussed along with the Council’s position in terms of housing 
completions and allocations to sites that had been consulted upon.  It was stated that 
that Council would have a five year land supply with the completion of the Part 2 Local 
Plan. 
 
 

46 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was requested that a report on Stapleford Town Centre occupancy rates be added 
to the Work Programme. 

 
  RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 

 
 
 


